

AES:JN  
F. #2019R00102

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

Docket No. 19-CR-102 (RJD)

JOSE CARLOS GRUBISICH,

Defendant.

-----X

THE GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO COMPEL A BILL OF PARTICULARS

SETH D. DUCHARME  
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
Eastern District of New York  
271 Cadman Plaza East  
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Alixandra E. Smith  
Julia Nestor  
Assistant U.S. Attorneys

Lorinda Laryea  
Leila Babaeva  
Trial Attorneys  
(Of Counsel)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND** ..... 2

        A. Charges Against the Defendant..... 2

**II. THE CHARGED CONDUCT ALLEGED IN THE INDICTMENT** ..... 3

        A. The Defendant’s Involvement in the Creation of the Braskem Slush Fund ..... 3

        B. Bribe Payments Approved by the Defendant While CEO of Braskem ..... 4

        C. The Defendant’s Falsification and False Certification of Braskem’s Books and  
            Records ..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. THE DEFENDANT CANNOT MEET HIS HIGH BURDEN TO DISMISS ANY  
    COUNT OF THE INDICTMENT** ..... 6

        A. Legal Standard ..... 6

        B. The Defendant Cannot Meet His High Burden to Dismiss the Indictment ..... 7

**II. COUNT ONE OF THE INDICTMENT IS NOT DUPLICITOUS** ..... 8

        A. Legal Standard ..... 8

        B. Count One Properly Charges a Single Conspiracy ..... 10

**III. THE DEFENDANT’S WITHDRAWAL DEFENSE IS PREMATURE, AND HE  
    HAS NOT PROVED THAT HE WITHDREW FROM THE CONSPIRACY  
    CHARGED IN COUNT TWO** ..... 17

        A. The Defendant’s Claim of Withdrawal is a Factual Question for the Jury..... 17

        B. The Defendant Has Not Proffered Any Evidence To Prove His Withdrawal  
            Defense ..... 21

**IV. COUNT THREE IS PROPERLY PLED AND ALL ARGUMENTS TO  
    DISMISS COUNT THREE FAIL** ..... 26

        A. There is No Legal Requirement That the Government Plead or Prove the  
            Defendant’s Knowledge of Money Transfers in Furtherance of the

Conspiracy .....	27
B. Count Three Is Not an Extraterritorial Application of the Money Laundering Statute .....	31
C. Count Three Should Not Be Dismissed Based on Duplicity and Withdrawal ....	33
D. Count Three Does Not Violate Due Process.....	34
<b>V. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A NEED FOR A BILL OF PARTICULARS.....</b>	<b>36</b>
A. Legal Standard .....	37
B. Argument .....	38
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<u>Costello v. United States</u> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	6
<u>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</u> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	33
<u>Hyde &amp; Schneider v. United States</u> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912) .....	21
<u>In re Copper Antitrust Litigation</u> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	13
<u>Machia</u> , 35 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<u>Matal v. Tam</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017).....	31
<u>S.E.C. v. Straub</u> , 921 F. Supp. 2d. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	41
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	17, 22
<u>United States v. Al Kassar</u> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011).....	35, 36
<u>United States v. Albertini</u> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	30, 31
<u>United States v. Aleynikov</u> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<u>United States v. Alfonso</u> , 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 31
<u>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer &amp; Co., Ltd.</u> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	33
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 788 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28
<u>United States v. Aracri</u> , 968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9, 10
<u>United States v. Arocena</u> , 778 F.2d 943 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	34
<u>United States v. Balde</u> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	28
<u>United States v. Barrett</u> , No. 10-CR-809 (KAM), 2011 WL 6780901 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2011).....	9
<u>United States v. Battle</u> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	18
<u>United States v. Bellomo</u> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	38
<u>United States v. Berger</u> , 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 24
<u>United States v. Bernstein</u> , 533 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1976).....	27
<u>United States v. Bicoastal Corp.</u> , 819 F. Supp. 156 (N.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	21
<u>United States v. Bin Laden</u> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	42
<u>United States v. Blackmon</u> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	29
<u>United States v. Bout</u> , 731 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	28, 32
<u>United States v. Burke</u> , No. 09 CR 135 SJ, 2011 WL 2609837 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2011) .....	18
<u>United States v. Bustos de la Pava</u> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>United States v. Carnesi</u> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 97 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	18
<u>United States v. Carroll</u> , 510 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1975).....	40
<u>United States v. Chavez</u> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<u>United States v. Chen</u> , 378 F.3d 151, (2d Cir. 2004) .....	37
<u>United States v. Chi Ping Ho</u> , No. 17-cr-779 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018) .....	30
<u>United States v. Cianchetti</u> , 315 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	17
<u>United States v. Coburn</u> , 19-120 (KM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26822 (D.N.J. Feb 14, 2020) .....	45
<u>United States v. Dauray</u> , 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....	33
<u>United States v. Diaz</u> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<u>United States v. Donville Inniss</u> , 18-CR-134 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2020) .....	30
<u>United States v. Droms</u> , 566 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9

<u>United States v. Epskamp</u> , 832 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28
<u>United States v. Escalera</u> , 957 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	30
<u>United States v. Feola</u> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....	28, 38, 40
<u>United States v. Flaharty</u> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<u>United States v. Gabriel</u> , 920 F. Supp. 498 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10, 15
<u>United States v. Gardley</u> , No. 2:10-CR-236 (GMN), 2013 WL 4786208 (D. Nev. Sept. 5, 2013) .....	18, 20
<u>United States v. Geibel</u> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<u>United States v. Gotti</u> , 784 F. Supp. 1017 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	37
<u>United States v. Grimm</u> , 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	15
<u>United States v. Grimm</u> ( <u>Grimmett II</u> ), 236 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<u>United States v. Hawit</u> , No. 15 Cr. 252 (PKC), 2017 WL 663542 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017).....	35
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	34
<u>United States v. Hoskins</u> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Conn. 2014).....	21
<u>United States v. Hoskins</u> , No. 3:12CR238 (JBA), 2019 WL 3996675 (D. Conn. Aug. 23, 2019) .....	34
<u>United States v. Israilov</u> , No. 08-CR-1327 (HB), 2009 WL 3642867 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2009) .....	16
<u>United States v. Jean Boustani</u> , 18-CR-681 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2019).....	30
<u>United States v. Jennings</u> , 471 F.2d 1310 (2d Cir. 1973).....	29
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10, 13
<u>United States v. Kerik</u> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<u>United States v. Korfant</u> , 771 F.2d (2d Cir. 1985) .....	12
<u>United States v. Lawrence Hoskins</u> , 12-CR-238 (D. Conn. Nov. 6, 2019).....	30
<u>United States v. LeFaivre</u> , 507 F.2d 1288 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	29
<u>United States v. Leslie</u> , 658 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	18, 22, 23
<u>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</u> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<u>United States v. Mandell</u> , 752 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23
<u>United States v. Margiotta</u> , 646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	8, 12
<u>United States v. McGowan</u> , 854 F.Supp. 176 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	14
<u>United States v. Murray</u> , 618 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8, 12
<u>United States v. Nersesian</u> , 824 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	14
<u>United States v. Ngige</u> , No. 2:12CR98(JAW), 2013 WL 950689 (D. Me. Mar. 12, 2013) ...	18
<u>United States v. Olmeda</u> , 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9
<u>United States v. Payne</u> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 32
<u>United States v. Perryman</u> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	38
<u>United States v. Rajaratnam</u> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 683 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	15
<u>United States v. Reale</u> , No. S4 96 CR. 1069 (DAB), 1997 WL 580778 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1997) .....	7
<u>United States v. Reid</u> , 475 Fed. App'x. 385 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<u>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</u> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	30
<u>United States v. Rutigliano</u> , 790 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15
<u>United States v. Searles</u> , No. 7CR195(CVE), 2009 WL 302306 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 6, 2009). 18	
<u>United States v. Sidorenko</u> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	35

<u>United States v. Steele</u> , 685 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1982).....	26
<u>United States v. Stroh</u> , No. 396-CR-139 (AHN), 2000 WL 1833397 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2000) .....	21
<u>United States v. Sturdivant</u> , 244 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8, 12
<u>United States v. Szur</u> , No. 97-108, 1998 WL 132942 (S.D.N.Y. March 18, 1998).....	15
<u>United States v. Tutino</u> , 883 F.2d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	9
<u>United States v. Tuzman</u> , 301 F. Supp.3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	14
<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	22
<u>United States v. Upton</u> , 856 F. Supp. 727 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	40
<u>United States v. Urso</u> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	40
<u>United States v. Walsh</u> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37
<u>United States v. Yannotti</u> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 27
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1 .....	2, 41
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)(A) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1956(f).....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Leonard B. Sand et al., <u>Modern Federal Jury Instructions</u> (Nov. 1996).....	30
